
CONTRACT NO.  04016- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 1 
(2017) 

State	of	Washington	
Contracts,	Procurement,	&	Risk	Management	Division	
Department	of	Enterprise	Services	
P.O.	Box	41411	
Olympia,	WA		98504-1411	

CONTRACT	AMENDMENT	

Contract	No.:	 04016	

FreeWire	Technologies	Inc.	
1933	Davis	St.	Suite	234	
San	Leandro,	CA	94577	

Amendment	No.:	 1	

Effective	Date:	 April	1,	2017	

	
	

VENDOR	MANAGEMENT	FEE	INCREASE	AMENDMENT	
TO	

CONTRACT	NO.	04016	
ELECTRIC	VEHICLE	SUPPLY	EQUIPMENT	(EVSE)	

	
	
This	 Vendor	Management	 Fee	 Increase	Amendment	 (“Amendment”)	 to	 Contract	No.	04016	 is	
made	 and	 entered	 into	 by	 and	 between	 the	 State	 of	Washington	 acting	 by	 and	 through	 the	
Department	 of	 Enterprise	 Services,	 a	 Washington	 State	 governmental	 agency	 (“State”)	 and	
FreeWire	Technologies	Inc.,	a	Delaware	Corporation	(“Contractor”)	and	is	effective	as	of	April	1,	
2017.	

R	E	C	I	T	A	L	S	

A. State	 and	 Contractor	 (collectively	 the	 “Parties”)	 entered	 into	 that	 certain	 Contract	
No.	04016	dated	effective	as	of	September	9,	2016	(“Contract”).	

B. The	Parties	have	not	previously	amended	the	Contract.	

C. The	Parties	intend	to	amend	the	Contract	to	adjust	the	applicable	Vendor	Management	
Fee	 (VMF)	 for	Contract	purchases	made	on	or	after	April	1,	2017.	 	Contract	purchases	
made	prior	to	April	1,	2017	will	be	subject	to	the	existing	VMF	and	Contract	purchases	
occurring	 on	 or	 after	 April	 1,	 2017	 will	 be	 subject	 to	 the	 VMF	 set	 forth	 in	 this	
amendment.	

D. The	amendment	set	forth	herein	is	within	the	scope	of	the	Contract.	

E. The	Parties	now	desire	to	amend	the	Contract	as	set	forth	herein.	

A	G	R	E	E	M	E	N	T	

NOW	THEREFORE,	in	consideration	of	the	mutual	covenants	and	agreements	set	forth	herein,	the	
Parties	hereby	agree	to	amend	the	Contract,	as	previously	amended,	as	follows:	

1. VENDOR	MANAGEMENT	FEE.	 	 Section	2.10	of	 the	Contract	 is	hereby	amended	by	deleting	
the	existing	Section	in	its	entirety	and	inserting	the	following	in	lieu	thereof:	

Section	2.10	-	VENDOR	MANAGEMENT	FEE.		Contractor	shall	pay	to	Enterprise	Services	a	
vendor	 management	 fee	 (“VMF”)	 of	 1.00	 percent	 on	 the	 purchase	 price	 for	 all	
Contract	sales	(the	purchase	price	is	the	total	invoice	price	less	applicable	sales	tax).	



CONTRACT NO.  04016- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 2 
(2017) 

(a) The	sum	owed	by	Contractor	to	Enterprise	Services	as	a	result	of	the	VMF	is	
calculated	as	follows:	

Amount	 owed	 to	 Enterprise	 Services	 =	 Total	 Contract	 sales	
invoiced	(not	including	sales	tax)	x	.0100.	

(b) The	VMF	must	 be	 rolled	 into	Contractor’s	 current	 pricing.	 	 The	VMF	must	
not	 be	 shown	 as	 a	 separate	 line	 item	 on	 any	 invoice	 unless	 specifically	
requested	and	approved	by	Enterprise	Services.	

(c) Enterprise	Services	will	invoice	Contractor	quarterly	based	on	Contract	sales	
reported	by	Contractor.		Contractor	shall	not	remit	payment	until	it	receives	
an	 invoice	 from	 Enterprise	 Services.	 	 Contractor’s	 VMF	 payment	 to	
Enterprise	 Services	 must	 reference	 this	 Contract	 number,	 work	 request	
number	 (if	 applicable),	 the	 year	 and	 quarter	 for	 which	 the	 VMF	 is	 being	
remitted,	 and	 the	 Contractor’s	 name	 as	 set	 forth	 in	 this	 Contract,	 if	 not	
already	included	on	the	face	of	the	check.	

(d) Failure	to	accurately	report	total	net	sales,	to	submit	a	timely	usage	report,	
or	 remit	 timely	 payment	 of	 the	 VMF,	 may	 be	 cause	 for	 Master	 Contract	
termination	or	the	exercise	of	other	remedies	provided	by	law.	

(e) Enterprise	Services	reserves	the	right,	upon	thirty	(30)	days	advance	written	
notice,	to	increase,	reduce,	or	eliminate	the	VMF	for	subsequent	purchases,	
and	reserves	the	right	to	renegotiate	Contract	pricing	with	Contractor	when	
any	subsequent	adjustment	of	the	VMF	might	justify	a	change	in	pricing.	

2. NO	 CHANGE	 OTHER	 THAN	 AMENDMENT.	 	 Except	 as	 amended	 herein,	 the	 Contract	 is	
unaffected	and	remains	in	full	force	and	effect.	

3. INTEGRATED	AGREEMENT;	MODIFICATION.		This	Amendment	constitutes	the	entire	agreement	
and	understanding	of	the	Parties	with	respect	to	the	subject	matter	and	supersedes	all	
prior	 negotiations	 and	 representations.	 	 In	 the	 event	 of	 any	 conflict	 between	 this	
Amendment	and	the	Contract	or	any	earlier	amendment,	this	Amendment	shall	control	
and	 govern.	 	 This	 Amendment	 may	 not	 be	 modified	 except	 in	 writing	 signed	 by	 the	
Parties.	

4. AUTHORITY.		Each	party	to	this	Amendment,	and	each	individual	signing	on	behalf	of	each	
party,	hereby	represents	and	warrants	to	the	other	that	it	has	full	power	and	authority	
to	enter	into	this	Amendment	and	that	its	execution,	delivery,	and	performance	of	this	
Amendment	has	been	fully	authorized	and	approved,	and	that	no	further	approvals	or	
consents	are	required	to	bind	such	party.	

5. ELECTRONIC	 SIGNATURES.	 	 A	 signed	 copy	 of	 this	 Amendment	 or	 any	 other	 ancillary	
agreement	 transmitted	 by	 facsimile,	 email,	 or	 other	means	 of	 electronic	 transmission	
shall	be	deemed	to	have	the	same	legal	effect	as	delivery	of	an	original	executed	copy	of	
this	Amendment	or	such	other	ancillary	agreement	for	all	purposes.	

6. COUNTERPARTS.		This	Amendment	may	be	executed	in	one	or	more	counterparts,	each	of	
which	 shall	 be	 deemed	 an	 original,	 and	 all	 of	 which	 counterparts	 together	 shall	
constitute	 the	 same	 instrument	 which	 may	 be	 sufficiently	 evidenced	 by	 one	



CONTRACT NO.  04016- AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 3 
(2017) 

counterpart.		Execution	of	this	Amendment	at	different	times	and	places	by	the	parties	
shall	 not	 affect	 the	 validity	 thereof	 so	 long	 as	 all	 the	 parties	 hereto	 execute	 a	
counterpart	of	this	Amendment.	

	
EXECUTED	AND	EFFECTIVE	as	of	the	day	and	date	first	above	written.	

FREEWIRE	TECHNOLOGIES	INC.	
A	DELAWARE	CORPORATION		

By:	 _____________________________	

Name:	 _____________________________	

Title:	 _____________________________	

Date:	 _____________________________	

STATE	OF	WASHINGTON	
DEPARTMENT	OF	ENTERPRISE	SERVICES	

By:	 _____________________________	

Name:	 Philip	Saunders	

Title:	 Contract	Specialist	

Date:	 _____________________________	
	

Arcady Sosinov

CEO

3/10/17

















Chad Irwin
Contracts & Procurement Supervisor

9/9/2020





Chad Irwin

Contracts & Procurement Supervisor
11/20/20



CONTRACT NO.  04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 06 Page 1 
(4-24-2017) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 

P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

Freewire Technologies, Inc.  
1933 Davis St Suite 301A  
San Leandro, CA 94577  

 

 
SIXTH AMENDMENT 

TO 
CONTRACT NO. 04016 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)  
 
 
This Sixth  04016 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State 

Freewire Technology, Inc., a California State Company ( ) 
and is dated as of September 9, 2021. 

RECITALS 

A. State and Contractor entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016  

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract once:  
 Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017  adjust the applicable Vendor Management Fee 

(VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017.  Contract purchases made 
prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and Contract purchases 
occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set forth in this 
amendment.  

 Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019  extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending 
September 09, 2020.  

 Amendment 3 dated October 15, 2019  Price adjustment formula based on PPI.  
 Amendment 4 dated September 9, 2020  extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending 

September 9, 2021. 
 Amendment 5 dated September 30, 2020  Product/Price changes additions/removals.   

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

 

AGREEMENT 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. TERM.  The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September 
08, 2022. 



CONTRACT NO.  04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 06 Page 2
(4-24-2017)

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to 
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such 
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

FREEWIRE TECHNOLOGY, INC., A CALIFORNIA STATE 
COMPANY 

By: _____________________________

Name: _____________________________

Title: _____________________________

Date: _____________________________

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: _____________________________

Name: _____________________________

Title: _____________________________

Date: _____________________________

Contract Specialist 3

Mark McClurkin 

05/05/22



 
CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 07 Page 1 
(8/5/2022) 

  

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division  
Department of Enterprise Services 
P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 

MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
  Master Contract No.: 

 
04016 

Freewire Technologies, Inc.  

1933 Davis St Suite 301A  

San Leandro, CA 94577 

  Amendment No.: 7 

  Effective Date: September 9, 2022 

 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. 04016 - ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)  
 
This Seventh Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 04016 is made and entered into by and 
between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a 
Washington State governmental agency (“State”) and Freewire Technology, Inc., a California State 
Company (“Contractor”) and is effective as of September 9, 2022. 

RECITALS 
A. Pursuant to Legislative authorization, Enterprise Services, on behalf of the State of Washington, 

is authorized to develop, solicit, and establish master contracts for goods/services to support 

Washington state agencies. See RCW 39.26.050(1). The Washington State Legislature also has 

authorized Enterprise Services to make these master contracts available, pursuant to agreement 

in which Enterprise Services ensures full cost recovery, to other local or federal government 

agencies or entities, public benefit nonprofit organizations, and any tribes located in the State of 

Washington. See RCW 39.26.050(1) & (2). 

B. To provide a cost-effective and efficient procurement solution for state agencies and other eligible 
purchasers, Enterprise Services typically develops multi-year Master Contracts. Such Master 
Contracts establish pricing and, where appropriate, price adjustments over the term of the Master 
Contract. 

C. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 04016 for 

Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE) dated effective as of September 09, 2016 (“Contract”). 

 
D. The Parties previously amended the Master Contract (6) Times. 

• Amendment 1 dated April 1, 2017 – adjust the applicable Vendor Management Fee 

(VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after April 1, 2017.  Contract purchases made 

prior to April 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and Contract purchases 

occurring on or after April 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set forth in this 

amendment.  

• Amendment 2 dated September 10, 2019 – extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending 

September 09, 2020.  

• Amendment 3 dated October 15, 2019 – Price adjustment formula based on PPI.  

• Amendment 4 dated September 9, 2020 – extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending 

September 9, 2021. 

• Amendment 5 dated September 30, 2020 – Product/Price changes additions/removals.   



 
CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 07 Page 2 
(8/5/2022) 

• Amendment 6 dated September 9, 2021 - extend Contract twelve (12) months, ending 

September 9, 2022. 

E. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

F. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. TERM.  The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending September 
09, 2023. 

2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This Amendment 
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

4. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this 
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully 
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such 
party. 

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement 
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to 
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such 
other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

6. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 
 



 
CONTRACT NO. 04016 - AMENDMENT NO. 07 Page 3 
(8/5/2022) 

FREEWIRE TECHNOLOGY, INC.,  
A CALIFORNIA STATE COMPANY  

By: _____________________________ 

Name: Ethan  Sprague 

Title: VP Sales and Marketing 

Date: August 23, 2022 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By:  

Name: Mark McClurkin 

Title: Contracts Specialist 3 

Date:  8/28/2022 
 





4/19/2023



COMPANY CATEGORY 

TYPE OF PRODUCT 
(EX. Type of Charger, 
hardware, software, 

etc. ) 

PRODUCT 
NAME

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION MODEL MANUFACTURER BRAND PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS
 CURRENT 

COST (5/1/23) 
MSRP # OF DAYS FOR DELIVERY 

AFTER ORDER RECEIPT 
NOTES TO CUSTOMERS

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 150 Ultrafast EV Charger with Integrated Storage 160kWh capacity, 150kW output Dual-Port CHAdeMO and CCS ComboBoost150 FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesU.S.: complies with UL 2202, UL 2231-1, UL 2231-2, UL 991, UL 1973 (battery pack), Enclosure Rating IP54146,415.20$            135,000.00$     70-140 Days depending on order qty Additional Discounts available for larger order quantities

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 150 - 3 Year WarrantyBoost 150 On-Site Warranty, Maintenance, and Connectivity for 3 Years Boost150-3YR-WARRANTY FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 30,580.04$       27,350.00$        N/A
FreeWire requires at least 3 year warranty be purchased with Boost 
150. See FreeWire Warranty Document for details

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 150 - 5 Year WarrantyBoost 150 On-Site Warranty On-Site Warranty, Maintenance, and Connectivity Extension to 5 YearsBoost150-5YR-WARRANTY FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 19,641.66$       17,567.00$        N/A
Optional extension to 5 Years. See FreeWire Warranty Document for 
details

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 200 Ultrafast EV Charger with Integrated Storage 160kWh capacity, 200kW 1000V Output Dual-Port CHAdeMO and CCS ComboBoost200 FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesU.S.: complies with UL 2202, UL 2231-1, UL 2231-2, UL 991, UL 1973 (battery pack), Enclosure Rating IP54154,007.09$            142,000.00$     70-140 Days depending on order qty Additional Discounts available for larger order quantities

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 200 - 3 Year WarrantyBoost 200 On-Site Warranty, Maintenance, and Connectivity for 3 Years Boost200-3YR-WARRANTY FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 33,543.00$       30,000.00$        N/A
FreeWire requires at least 3 year warranty be purchased with Boost 
200. See FreeWire Warranty Document for details

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Boost 200 - 5 Year WarrantyBoost 200 On-Site Warranty, Maintenance, and Connectivity Extension to 5 Years Boost200-5YR-WARRANTY FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 21,517.83$       19,245.00$        N/A
Optional extension to 5 Years. See FreeWire Warranty Document for 
details

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Co-Branding Branded charger wrap design and screen customization (pre-ship installation) for Boost 150 & Boost 200CO-BRAND FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 4,170.51$        4,000.00$       N/A
FreeWire will work with customer to incorporate designs and logos 
into co-branding

FreeWire Technologies1 - DCFC DC Fast Charging Hardware Post Warranty Monitoring and Data (Annual)Post warranty monitoring, connectivity, and cellular data per year for Boost 150 and Boost 200POST-WARRANTY-DATA FreeWire TechnologiesFreeWire TechnologiesN/A 1,229.91$        1,100.00$       N/A

*** Prices increased due to Economic Price 
Adjustment, effective May 1, 2023***

Exhibit A - Prices for Goods (Effective 05/01/23)





7/26/23


	Freewire 8 Amds Combined
	FreeWire VMF
	Freewire AMD 2 EXE
	FreeWire AMD 3 EXE
	Freewire AMD 4 EXE
	Freewire AMD 5 EXE
	04016_Amd_6_Freewire, stripped
	Signed 04016 Amend 7 Extension Freewire
	Amd 8 - Freewire -FINAL.stripped
	Prices Freewire

	AMD 9 Freewire Executed.



